

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/23/2021 1:46 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 999473

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

KASEY CAHAN, an individual,

Petitioner,

v.

FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM, a Washington public benefit
corporation, d/b/a ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT FRANCISCAN HEALTH SYSTEM'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

POLSINELLI PC

Jessica M. Andrade, WSBA No. 39297
1000 Second Avenue, Suite 3500
Seattle, WA 98104
Phone: (206) 393-5400

Bennett L. Cohen, Colorado SBA No. 26511
(Admitted Pro Hac Vice)
1401 Lawrence St., Ste. 2300
Denver, CO 80202
Phone: (720) 931-8155

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Cahan did not articulate a cognizable public policy.	9
B. Cahan invented her proffered public policies not to further the public good, but to provide a basis to sue her employer over her eminently justifiable discharge.	13
C. Cahan was not fired because she refused to perform some illegal act.	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Danny v. Laidlaw Transit Servs., Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 200	12
<i>Farnam v. CRISTA Ministries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 659 (1991)	13, 14, 15
<i>Roberts v. Dudley</i> , 140 Wn.2d 58 (2000)	3, 8
<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379 (2001)	8, 12
<i>Smith v. Bates Tech. Coll.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 793 (2000)	13
<i>Stewart-Graves v. Vaughn</i> , 162 Wn.2d 115 (2007)	12
Statutes	
RCW 18.79.040(1).....	9, 10
RCW 18.79.040(1)(e)	10
RCW 18.79.260	9
Other Authorities	
RAP 13.4(b)	7
WAC 246-840-705.....	9
WAC 246-840-705(3).....	10
WAC 284-43-5642.....	8
